Listing of Securities) Regulations 2001 (SI 2001/2956)we are responsible for this report as part of
the Offering Circular and declare that, to the best of our knowledge, the information contained in
this report is in accordance with the facts and makes no omission likely to affect its import. This
declaration is included in the Offering Circular in compliance with item 1.2 of Annex 7 of the
Prospectus Regulation.

Yours faithfully

BDO LLP
Chartered Accountants

BDO LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (with registered number OC305127)

 84

Pro Forma Financial Information

Unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets of the Group as at 31 March 2019

   Adjustments

 Catalyst
Housing
Limited

Aldwyck
Housing
Group

Limited

Revaluation
of housing
properties

Release to
reserves
of capital
grant on

revaluatio
n of

housing
properties

Fair value
of fixed

rate loans

Pro forma
net assets

of the Group

 (note 1) (note 1) (note 2) (note 3) (note 4)
 £k £k £k £k £k £k

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets -

housing properties 2,144,673 674,242

58,465

-

-

2,877,380

Tangible fixed assets - other 6,924 5,814 - - - 12,738
Investment properties 21,627 4,184 - - - 25,811
Investments - Homebuy

loans 78,727 15,783 - - - 94,510
Investments – Joint

Ventures 50,007 - - - - 50,007
Intangible fixed assets - 4,786 - - - 4,786
 –––––– –––––– ––––––- –––––– –––––– ––––––––

 2,301,958 704,809 58,465 - - 3,065,232
Current assets
Stocks 119,635 60,679 - - - 180,314
Debtors – receivable within

one year 23,756 11,290 - - - 35,046
Investments - 85 - - - 85
Cash and cash equivalents 47,427 26,069 - - - 73,496
 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––––

  190,818 98,123 -   288,941

Creditors: amounts falling

due within one year (76,192) (52,264) - 732 - (127,724)
 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––––

Net current assets 114,626 45,859 - 732 - 161,217
 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––––

Total assets less current

liabilities 2,416,584 750,668 58,465 732 - 3,226,449

Creditors: amounts falling

due after more than one

year (934,434) (482,695) - 26,303 (168,847) (1,559,673)
Derivative financial

instruments - (85,672) - - - (85,672)

Pension asset / liability 55 (13,007) - - - (12,952)
  –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––––

Net assets 1,482,205 169,294 58,465 27,035 (168,847) 1,568,152

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––   –––

 85

Unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the

financial year ended 31 March 2019

 Catalyst
Housing
Limited

Aldwyck
Housing
Group

Limited

Elimination
of

amortised
grant

Depreciation
increase
following

revaluation

Amortisation
of fair value

of loans

Pro forma
comprehensive

income
of the Group

 (note 1) (note 1) (note 5) (note 6) (note 7)

£k £k £k £k £k £k

Turnover 180,086 83,758 (1,109) - - 262,735

Cost of Sales (41,837) (16,478) - - - (58,315)

Operating costs (92,934) (40,193) - 181 - (132,946)

Surplus on disposal of

fixed assets

12,048 5,111 - - - 17,159

Share of loss in joint

venture

(1,148)   - - - (1,148)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Operating surplus 56,215 32,198 (1,109) 181  87,485
 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Gift aid   20,269 -   20,269

Interest receivable

and similar income

280 9 - - - 289

Interest payable and

similar charges

(24,866) (18,694) - - 4,738 (38,822)

Movement in valuation

of derivative financial

instruments

- (1,692) - - - (1,692)

Movement in fair value

of investment

properties

(1,611) 756 - - - (855)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Surplus before
taxation

30,018 32,846 (1,109) 181 4,738 66,674

Taxation on surplus (522) (748) - - - (1,270)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Surplus for the year
after taxation

29,496 32,098 (1,109) 181 4,738 65,404

Movement in valuation

of derivative financial

instruments

- (340) - - - (340)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––
Surplus for the year 29,496 31,758 (1,109) 181 4,738 65,064

Other comprehensive

income

Actuarial

gains/(losses) on

defined benefit

pension scheme

(182) (6,522) - - - (6,704)

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––

Total

comprehensive

income for the year

29,314 25,236 (1,109) 181 4,738 58,360

 –––––– –––––– –––––– –––––– ––––––   –––

 86

Notes:

1. The net assets and statements of comprehensive income of Catalyst Housing Limited and Aldwyck Housing
Group Limited at 31 March 2019 have been extracted without material adjustment from the audited
consolidated financial statements of each entity for the year ended 31 March 2019, which are incorporated by
reference in this Offering Circular.

Adjustments:

Catalyst Housing Limited will account for the acquisition of Aldwyck Housing Group Limited in its next published
financial statements by applying the purchase method, under which it is required to determine the fair value of